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Brazil allows limited
liability companies
to be incorporated
with a single
shareholder

On 20 September 2019, Brazil enacted Law 13,874 (the Law), which amended
the Brazilian Civil Code to allow limited liability companies (LLCs, or Limitadas,
in Portuguese) to be incorporated with a single member or shareholder (Sole
Shareholder LLC). The Law applies to new and existing LLCs. The Law does
not prohibit foreign legal entities from being a sole shareholder, subject to
limitations provided under other laws.

As a consequence of the Law, existing LLCs that intend to continue their activities
with a sole shareholder must update their articles of incorporation (e.g., to
eliminate the necessity to hold a shareholder meeting, among others). The
conversion to a Sole Shareholder LLC will not affect a company’s registration
number with the Brazilian Federal Revenue (the CNPJ) and should be achieved
without adverse Brazilian tax implications.

The Sole Shareholder LLC should not to be confused with the EIRELI (which
is a kind of Individual LLC), as the EIRELI requires a minimum share capital of
at least 100 (one hundred) times the value of the current minimum wage and
limits the number of companies held by the individual shareholder.

Groups should evaluate their corporate structures and the impact that this

new Law could have from an overall tax and entity rationalization perspective,
specifically, how this may drive the way companies invest in Brazil. Moreover, the
enactment of this new Law grants additional flexibility to the entity classification
that could be given to Brazilian LLCs from an international tax standpoint (e.q.,
treating LLCs as disregarded entities, partnerships, or corporations under

US tax law).

EY

Building a better
working world


https://www.ey.com/gl/en/services/tax/sign-up-for-ey-tax-news-update-global-edition
https://www.ey.com/gl/en/services/tax/international-tax/tax-alert-library

2 Global Tax Alert EY Americas Tax

For additional information with respect to this Alert, please contact the following:

Ernst & Young Assessoria Empresarial Ltda, Sdo Paulo
Graziela G Baffa graziela.g.baffa@br.ey.com
Gustavo Poggio gustavo.poggio®@br.ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Latin American Business Center, Miami
Carmen Encarnacion carmen.encarnacion@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United States), Latin American Business Center, New York

Gustavo Carmona Sanches gustavo.carmonal@®ey.com
Tiago Aguiar tiago.aquiar@ey.com
Stefania Dalfre stefania.dalfre1®ey.com
Ana Mingramm ana.mingramm®@ey.com
Enrique Perez Grovas enrigue.perezgrovas@ey.com
Pablo Wejcman pablo.wejcman@ey.com
Marcus Segnini marcus.segninil@ey.com

Ernst & Young LLP (United Kingdom), Latin American Business Center, London
Luciana Rodarte luciana.rodarte@uk.ey.com
Jose Padilla jpadilla®@uk.ey.com

Ernst & Young Tax Co., Latin American Business Center, Japan & Asia Pacific
Raul Moreno, Tokyo raul.moreno@jp.ey.com
Luis Coronado, Singapore luis.coronado@sg.ey.com



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY

EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction
and advisory services. The insights and quality
services we deliver help build trust and confidence
in the capital markets and in economies the world
over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders.

In so doing, we play a critical role in building a better
working world for our people, for our clients and for
our communities.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to
one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young
Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity.
Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, does not provide services to clients.

For more information about our organization, please
visit ey.com.

EY Americas Tax

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 004334-19Gbl

1508-1600216 NY
ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational
purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as
accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com



